

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RONALD REYNOLDS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF
FLORIDA,

Respondent.

CASE NO. SC01-1114

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,
CRIMINAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

DANIEL A. DAVID
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0650412

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4573
(850) 922-6674 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
IS CHAPTER 828. 12(2), FLORIDA STATUTES (1997), FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNLESS INTERPRETED TO REQUIRE A SPECIFIC VERSUS GENERAL INTENT? (Restated)	7
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE CHARGING DOCUMENT FAIL TO CONTAIN AN ELEMENT OF INTENT? (Restated)	22
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
MAY A DEFENDANT AT TRIAL AFFIRMATIVELY AGREE TO JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND THEN CLAIM ON APPEAL THAT THESE AGREED TO INSTRUCTIONS CONSTITUTE REVERSIBLE ERROR? (Restated)	28
CONCLUSION	34
SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 113
S. Ct. 2217, 508 U.S. 520, 124 L. Ed. 2d 472
(1993) 13

STATE CASES

Archer v. State, 673 So. 2d 17 (Fla.), cert. denied, ___ U.S.
___, 117 S. Ct. 197, 136 L. Ed. 2d 134 (1996) 28

Armstrong v. State, 579 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1991) 29,30

Black v. State, 695 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 30

Bostic v. State, 638 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) 25

Brewer v. State, 413 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) 25

Chestnut v. State, 538 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1989) 17

Chicone [v. State, 684 So. 2d 736,744 (Fla. 1996)] passim

Coston v. State, 765 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1999) 18

Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WOBA, 731 So. 2d 638
(Fla. 1999) 15

Firestone v. News-Press Publishing Co., 538 So. 2d 457
(Fla.1989) 14

Firth v. State, 764 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2000) 18

Franqui v. State, 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997) 25

Frey v. State, 679 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) 15

Frey v. State, 708 So. 2d 918,919,920,921,922,925 (Fla.1998)
. passim

Glenn v. State, 753 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2000) 18

Hoffman v. Jones, 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla.1973) 15

Tibbs v. State, 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981) 26,27

<u>I.R. v. State</u> , 385 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	. . .	26,27
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	8
<u>Linehan v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	. . .	16
<u>Linehan v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1985)	16,17
<u>Ogletree v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	. .	24
<u>Ortega v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	. .	32,33
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	passim	
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 396 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	. .	32,33
<u>Spanish v. State</u> , 45 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 1950)	32,33
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 588 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	7
<u>State v. Bussey</u> , 463 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1985)	12,13,23
<u>State v. Elder</u> , 382 So. 2d 687 (Fla.1980)	14
<u>State v. Franchi</u> , 746 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	. .	19
<u>State v. Globe Communications Corp.</u> , 648 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 1994)	14
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 435 So. 2d 816 (Fla.1983)	12,13,23
<u>State v. Huggins</u> , 802 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 2001)	8,10
<u>State v. Lucas</u> , 645 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1994)	29,30
<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 666 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	. . .	25
<u>State v. Norris</u> , 384 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	. . .	25
<u>State v. Oxx</u> , 417 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	12
<u>State v. Rhoden</u> , 488 So. 2d 1013 (1984), discussing	. . .	8
<u>State v. Simbach</u> , 742 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	. passim	
<u>State v. Stalder</u> , 630 So. 2d 1072 (Fla.1994)	14
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 167 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1964)	27
<u>Wilkerson v. State</u> , 401 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 1981)	20

<u>Williams v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	24
<u>Wyche v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 231,237 (Fla. 1993)	12,13
<u>Yohn v. State</u> , 450 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	32,33

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 828.12(2) Fla. Stat. (1997)	passim
§ 775.051 Fla. Stat. (1999)	19

OTHER

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	35
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.380(b)	24
